## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA No. 7, 1952

## (O.A.S.I. ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION NO. 2)

A Resolution electing coverage of the employes of a Political sub-division of the State of Indiana as provided by Chapter 313, Acts of 1951.

PREAMBLE, WHEREAS, Pursuant to action taken by this Governing Body a preliminary survey was made by the the State Agency of the O. A. S. I. which State Agency has reported that the estimated cost of coverage in the Old Age and Survivors' Insurance Program will be as follows: (Equal to approximately 1.65% of total Salary and wages to be paid for the year 1953.)

Section 1. THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the Governing Body of City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Bloomington, Indiana, hereby elects coverage under the OLD AGE AND SURVIVORS INSURANCE, as provided byChapter 313, Acts of 1951.

Section 2. The following positions are hereby designated as those which are to be covered: (All positions not covered by an existing retirement or pension plan, except the elected officials of the City of Bloomington.)

Section 3. For the purpose of carrying out the provision of Title II, Sec. 218 of the Federal Social Security Acts and Amendments thereof the agreement entered into between the State Agancy with the approval of the Governor and the Social Security Administrator is made a part of this Resolution and shall be termed as an agreement between this Political Sub-division and the State Agency and shall become a part of the agreement or modification of the agreement between the State and the Social Security Administrator.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage and approval, for all intents and purposes, except that active coverage shall begin as of the 1st day of January, 1953.

I, Esther F. Leavitt The Duly elected clerk, or Secretary of the Governing Body of <u>Bloomington</u>, Indiana do hereby certify that the foregoing was adopted and apread of record the <u>25th</u> day of <u>August</u> 1952.

> Signed <u>/s/ Esther F. Leavitt</u> Official Title